Stephen F. Mecham (4089)

CALLISTER NEBEKER & McCULLOUGH
Gateway Tower East Suite 900

10 E. South Temple

Salt Lake City, Utah 84133

Telephone: (801) 530-7300

Facsimile: (801) 364-9127

Attorneys for Spring Canyon Energy, LLC

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

In the Matter of the Petition of Spring Canyon DOCKET NO. 05-035-08
Energy, LLC for Approval of a Contract For
the Sale of Capacity and Energy From Its
Proposed QF Facilities

In the Matter of the Petition of Pioneer Ridge, DOCKET NO. 05-035-09

LLC and Mountain Wind, LLC For Approval

of a Contract For the Sale of Capacity and Spring Canyon Energy, LLC’s Withdrawal
Energy from its Existing and Proposed QF of Motion to Dismiss the Petition of
Facilities Pioneer Ridge, LLC and Mountain Wind,

LLC For Approval of a Contract For the
Sale of Capacity and Energy from its
Existing and Proposed Facilities

Based on filings and representations made March 23, 2005 by Pioneer Ridge, LLC,
Mountain Wind, LLC, (together the “Wind Projects”) and Roger Swenson evidencing an equity
interest on the part of Mr. Swenson and confirming Mr. Swenson’s appointment as an officer in
the Wind Projects, Spring Canyon Energy, LLC hereby withdraws its Motion to Dismiss the
Petition of Pioneer Ridge, LLC and Mountain Wind, LLC For Approval of a Contract For the
Sale of Capacity and Energy from its Existing and Proposed Facilities. As an equity owner and
an officer of the Wind Projects, Mr. Swenson’s representation of the Wind Projects meets the

requirements of Utah Admin. Code R746-100-6 B.



Respectfully submitted this 23" day of March, 2005.

Callister Nebeker & McCullough

Stephen F. Mecham
Attorneys for Spring Canyon Energy, LLC



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Withdrawal of Spring

Edward Hunter

Jennifer Horan

STOEL RIVES

201 South Main Street, Suite 1100
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
eahunter@stoel.com
jehoran@stoel.com

Michael Ginsberg

Patricia Schmid

ASSISTANT ATTORNEYS GENERAL
Division of Public Utilities

Heber M. Wells Building, 5™ Floor

160 East 300 South

Salt Lake City, UT 84111
mginsberg@utah.gov
pschmid@utah.gov

Paul Proctor

ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Committee of Consumer Services

160 East 300 South, 5 Floor

Salt Lake City, UT 84111
pproctor@utah.gov

Roger Swenson

238 North 2200 West

Salt Lake City, UT 84116
Roger.swenson@prodigy.net

Gary Dodge

Hatch James & Dodge

10 West Broadway

Salt Lake City, Utah 84101
gdodge@hjdlaw.com

Canyon’s Energy, LLC’s Motion to Dismiss was emailed this 23 day of March 2005, to the
following:

James W. Sharp

ExxonMobil

800 Bell Street

Houston, TX 77002-2180
James.W.Sharp@ExxonMobil.com

tnelson@hollandhart.com

koriley@hollandhart.com

charlesdarling@dgholdings.com
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